
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/024463-2021 

Tender

NHS Borders - Alterations to form Forensic Examination
Suite

NHS Borders

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-024463

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02e6fd  

Published 1 October 2021, 2:34pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

NHS Borders

Borders General Hospital

Melrose

TD6 9BS

Contact

Brad Herbert

Email

brad.herbert@borders.scot.nhs.uk

Telephone

+44 7717630443

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/024463-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/024463-2021
mailto:brad.herbert@borders.scot.nhs.uk


Page 2 to 8

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM91 - Scottish Borders

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.nhsborders.org.uk/

Buyer's address

https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA11162

I.2) Information about joint procurement

The contract is awarded by a central purchasing body

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

Health

http://www.nhsborders.org.uk/
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA11162
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk


Page 3 to 8

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

NHS Borders - Alterations to form Forensic Examination Suite

II.1.2) Main CPV code

45000000 - Construction work

II.1.3) Type of contract

Works

II.1.4) Short description

NHS Borders is seeking the appointment of a Principal Contractor to carry out alterations
within Borders General Hospital, Melrose, to form Forensic Examination Suite consisting of
various rooms including Waiting Areas, Entrance Lobby, Forensic Examination Room,
Consulting Room, Office, DSR, Shower Room, Accessible WC and Store Rooms.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

45000000 - Construction work

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM91 - Scottish Borders

Main site or place of performance

Borders General Hospital



Page 4 to 8

Melrose

Scottish Borders

TD6 9BS

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

NHS Borders is seeking the appointment of a Principal Contractor to carry out alterations
within Borders General Hospital, Melrose, to form Forensic Examination Suite consisting of
various rooms including Waiting Areas, Entrance Lobby, Forensic Examination Room,
Consulting Room, Office, DSR, Shower Room, Accessible WC and Store Rooms.

Overall area of approx. 250m2

Part of the works area remains within live environment of the Borders General Hospital
therefore suitable measure must be implemented to ensure compliance with HAI-SCRIBE
Requirements.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Duration in months

4

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No



Page 5 to 8

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical
information

III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.1) Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements
relating to enrolment on professional or trade registers

List and brief description of conditions

Please refer to contract documents

III.1.2) Economic and financial standing

List and brief description of selection criteria

NHS Borders request a copy of your audited accounts for the most recent three years, along
with details of any significant changes since the last year end.

NHS Borders reserves the right to carry out further financial checks / analysis.

III.1.3) Technical and professional ability

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.2) Conditions related to the contract

III.2.3) Information about staff responsible for the performance of the contract

Obligation to indicate the names and professional qualifications of the staff assigned to
performing the contract



Page 6 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

1 November 2021

Local time

9:00am

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the
tender

Duration in months: 2 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

1 November 2021

Local time

9:00am



Page 7 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.3) Additional information

Q - Please describe and demonstrate how you will commit to adopting Fair Work First for
workers (including any agency or sub-contractor workers) engaged in the delivery of this
contract. This should include current and planned actions that show how you will embed
these practices during the lifetime of this contract. Answers should include tangible and
measurable examples and should also describe how you will report on, and demonstrate
progress, to the contracting authority during the lifetime of the contract.

NOTE: To register your interest in this notice and obtain any additional information please
visit the Public Contracts Scotland Web Site at 
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/Search/Search_Switch.aspx?ID=664987.

The buyer has indicated that it will accept electronic responses to this notice via the Postbox
facility. A user guide is available at 
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/sitehelp/help_guides.aspx.

Suppliers are advised to allow adequate time for uploading documents and to dispatch the
electronic response well in advance of the closing time to avoid any last minute problems.

(SC Ref:664987)

Download the ESPD document here: 
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/ESPD/ESPD_Download.aspx?id=664987

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Thomson Gray

Edinburgh

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/Search/Search_Switch.aspx?ID=664987
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/sitehelp/help_guides.aspx
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/ESPD/ESPD_Download.aspx?id=664987


Page 8 to 8

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.2) Information about joint procurement
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical information
	III.1) Conditions for participation
	III.1.1) Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements relating to enrolment on professional or trade registers
	III.1.2) Economic and financial standing
	III.1.3) Technical and professional ability

	III.2) Conditions related to the contract
	III.2.3) Information about staff responsible for the performance of the contract


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-18T14:59:08+0100
	TCPDF




